

No. 16-300

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

REX S. HEINKE
GREGORY W. KNOPP
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
*1999 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067*

PRATIK A. SHAH
DANIEL L. NASH
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
*1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
A. JOSHUA PODOLL
WILLIAM T. MARKS
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument	13
Argument.....	19
I. Employment agreements requiring the parties to arbitrate on an individual basis are enforceable under the Federal Arbitration Act	19
A. A federal statute cannot override the Arbitration Act’s clear command to enforce arbitration agreements according to their terms unless it contains a clear contrary command.....	20
B. The NLRA does not contain a clear contrary command to override the Arbitration Act.....	26
II. Nothing in the Arbitration Act’s saving clause or the NLRA dictates a different conclusion	32
A. The Arbitration Act’s saving clause does not apply where another federal statute is alleged to prohibit or limit arbitration.....	33
B. The NLRA does not create a nonwaivable sub- stantive right to collective-litigation procedures	37
C. The NLRB is not entitled to deference on the interplay between the Arbitration Act and the NLRA	48
Conclusion.....	51

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	30, 46
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	39
<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Dallas County</i> , 463 U.S. 855 (1983).....	21, 28
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	36
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boydin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	47
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	21, 36
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	48, 49
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	5, 31
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012)	49
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	39
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	34
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	43
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	30, 38
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	33, 39
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	47
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	22
<i>Griffin v. McCoach</i> , 313 U.S. 498 (1941).....	35
<i>GTE Automatic Electric Inc.</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 1491 (1982).....	45
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	48
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	47
<i>Kearney v. Case</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 275 (1871).....	47
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v.</i> <i>Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	33, 34
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	45
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 493 (1984).....	41
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 22, 25, 38
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20, 36
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury</i> <i>Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 72 (2014).....	49
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	47
<i>Nicholson v. CPC International Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1989).....	39, 40
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	42, 43, 47, 49
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	41, 45
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953).....	45
<i>Nolde Bros. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	30
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	35

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	33, 34
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	22
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	4, 22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	38, 39
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shutte v. Thompson</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 151 (1873).....	46
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	4, 34
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	30
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	40
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	45
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	20, 36
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	46, 47
<i>Vidal v. Girard’s Executors</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 127 (1844).....	35
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	28
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	28
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	47
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	47
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	47
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621-634	22, 25, 28, 39
29 U.S.C. 626(b).....	39

VII

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
Credit Repair Organizations Act,	
15 U.S.C. 1679-1679j.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1679c(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. 1679f(a).....	23, 47
15 U.S.C. 1679g.....	23
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201-219.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	29, 39
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 (§ 2).....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151-169....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 151 (§ 1).....	6, 29
29 U.S.C. 153 (§ 3).....	30
29 U.S.C. 157 (§ 7).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 158 (§ 8).....	10, 30
29 U.S.C. 158(a) (§ 8(a)).....	2, 6
29 U.S.C. 160 (§ 10).....	30
29 U.S.C. 169 (§ 19).....	27
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961-1968.....	22, 24
18 U.S.C. 1962.....	24
18 U.S.C. 1964(c).....	24
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2072.....	39
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a-77aa.....	22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. 78a-78kk.....	22
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1-7.....	22
Truth In Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601-1667f.....	22
7 U.S.C. 26(n)(2).....	24
15 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	29, 31, 39, 41

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	4
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2009)	35
NLRB, General Counsel Mem. No. 10-06 (June 16, 2010).....	45, 49
NLRB, <i>What We Do—Investigate Charges</i> <tinyurl.com/nlrbcharges>	31
S. 1958, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (introduced Feb. 21, 1935)	29
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Employment Arbitration and</i> <i>Voluntary Consent</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 83 (1996).....	6
